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Market performance summary
— August in a snapshot

- The markets are continuing to benefit from strong investor confidence due to an increasing number
of the global population being vaccinated and lockdown restrictions easing in some parts of the world.
Albeit New Zealand and Australia are still experiencing tough lockdown restrictions.

Investors are continuing to enjoy positive returns, including members of the New Zealand Defence Force

Savings Schemes, with more aggressive funds such as High Growth and Shares returning over 20% for
the year.

While the annual statements have been distributed about four months ago, we would like to remind those
who haven’t read their statement to log into their account at www.nzdfsavings.mil.nz.

Choosing the right investment option or the right contributions strategy is important. Please discuss
these with your financial adviser or Milestone Direct (MDL) team of advisers by calling 0508 MILESTONE
(0508 645 378) or emailing info@milestonedirect.co.nz.

HEI MANA MO AOTEAROA

A FORCE FOR NEW ZEALAND
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< Monthly Commentary Ended 31 August 2021

In August, the global reopening continued, with a number of countries further lifting
pandemic restrictions. This is despite the Delta variant continuing to spread and
daily cases picking up across the globe.

While much of the developed world is already at or just past the highest level

of economic growth, data showed that the global economy remains strong.
Confidence in the economy held by purchasers in various industries remained
at high levels (as measured by the flash purchasing managers’ indices), although
falling slightly during the month.

Global equities continued their recent surge in August. The MSCI All Country
World Index returned 2.6% (in local currency) for the month and 19.2% year-to-
date. The index dipped mid-month by almost 2% after poor US retail figures amid
the Delta surge worried investors that another virus related slowdown may be
ahead. However, markets recovered towards the end of the month, as earnings
remained strong and highly vaccinated economies such as the UK show that it is
possible to live with the virus.

The NZX 50 returned 5.0% this month, a positive result in the face of the latest
COVID-19 outbreak and subsequent level 4 restrictions. The Reserve Bank of
New Zealand was widely expected to lift the OCR in August, until the COVID-19
outbreak forced a pause which sent investors back into NZ shares. NZ companies
that posted strong company earnings in August included Mainfreight, EBOS and
Summerset, which all delivered growth of around 15-17%. Australian results were
more mixed, notably the preservation of cash and reduced guidance commentary
due to COVID.

Due to unprecedented fiscal and monetary measures introduced to tackle the
economic impacts of the coronavirus pandemic, housing markets all around
the world have been booming as demand has surged. The US housing market
remained strong with sales of previously owned homes rising at a faster pace
in July, compared to previous months.

NZ and Global Bonds posted modest losses for the month driven by broader
macro themes such as uncertainty regarding the Delta variant and the nature
of inflation pressures. The NZ 10-year Government Bond Yield ended August
at 1.72%, up from 1.52% at the start of the month.
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Milestone Direct Monthly Commentary Ended 31 August 2021

Adjusting our thinking

Differing views about a topic as debated and sensitive as Covid 19 shouldn’t
surprise us.

Though it is surprising how many people, companies, organisations, and
governments are still operating based on assumptions made over a year ago
when Covid first struck. For instance, when the most recent NZ lockdown was
announced we again saw panic-buying of items including - you guessed it -
toilet paper.

What’s that got to do with investing?
Everything.

« Good investors can adjust their opinions when the facts change, good investors

learn from the past without attempting to repeat it, and good investors can
control their emotions when things take a turn for the worst (which they tend
to do occasionally over many decades of investing).

» Good places to invest - including different countries, regions, parts of the
economy, and specific companies - have partially or totally pivoted to new
ways of operating. They’'ve adjusted their beliefs and behaviours and have
made themselves more resilient in the face of ongoing change.

When it comes to investing, much of our own thinking should be challenged,
and may need an adjustment. Especially as major developments continue

to unfold including: big data, e-commerce, interest rates at historical lows,
quantitative easing (“money printing”), automation and robotics, demographic
change, urbanisation, rapid medical advancements, and an increased focus
on sustainability.

The Milestone Direct team are standing-by to discuss how anything mentioned
here may relate to you, you investments, and your goals in life:

0508-645-378

info@milestonedirect.co.nz

Joseph Darby
Chief Executive
Milestone Direct
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A Disclosure Statement is available on request and free of charge

Milestone Direct Limited believes the information in this publication is correct, and it has reasonable grounds for any opinion or recommendation
found within this publication on the date of this publication. However, no liability is accepted for any loss or damage incurred by any person as

a result of any error in any information, opinion or recommendation in this publication. Nothing in this publication is, or should be taken as, an
offer, invitation or recommendation to buy, sell or retain any investment in or make any deposit with any person. The information contained in this
publication is general in nature. It may not be relevant to individual circumstances. Before making any investment, insurance or other financial
decisions, you should consult a professional financial adviser. This publication is for the use of persons in New Zealand only.
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Investment Returns For Periods Ended 31 August 2021

New Zealand Defence Force FlexiSaver Scheme

PIR

28%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

PIR

175%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

PIR

10.5%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

1Month %
0.01
0.37
0.78
119
1.60
2.01
2.39

1Month %
0.01
0.38
0.78
1.23
170
214
244

1Month %
0.01
0.42
0.85
1.24
172
217
253

3 Months %
0.00
177
251
3.62
4.47
5.27
569

3 Months %
0.00
1.84
261
3.65
4.64
5.40
5.68

3 Months %
0.00
1.92
262
3.71
455
541
5.69
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FYTD' %
0.00
245
3.72
5.35
6.65
7.74
769

FYTD' %
0.00
260
3.94
552
7.07
8.07
7.86

FYTD' %
0.00
273
4.05
5.68
7.04
8.21
7.98

1Year %
0.03
3.58
7.56
12.06
16.55
19.96
21.36

1Year %
0.03
3.69
779
12.37
17.32
20.59
22.03

1Year %
0.04
3.78
8.04
12.82
17.50
2118
22.39

5 Years % Notes
0.78 ¢ The investment returns shown on
3.39 this page are based on the unit price
movements of each investment portfolio
4.r7 and are after tax at the rate indicated
6.69 and after fund charges that are charged
8.60 within the unit prices.
10.06 e Each investor’s returns within an
154 investment portfolio will depend on timing
’ of contribution payments and actual fees
5 Years % charged allowing for any fee rebates.
The after tax and fees returns shown are
0.94 therefore indicative of investment results
3.71 but June differ from the actual after fees
507 and tax returns achieved by individual
’ investors.
707
9.04 * FYTD means Financial Year to Date, which is
: from 1 April 2021
1047
11.96
5 Years %
0.96
3.88
5.26
7.33
9.26
10.79
12.28
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Investment Returns For Periods Ended 31 August 2021

New Zealand Defence Force KiwiSaver Scheme

PIR

28%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

PIR

175%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

PIR

10.5%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

1Month %
0.00
0.39
0.78
1.20
1.62
2.02
2.36

1Month %
0.00
0.41
0.82
1.26
172
213
247

1Month %
0.00
0.38
0.82
1.27
172
213
251

3 Months %
-0.02
1.81
260
3.65
4.54
5.33
565

3 Months %
-0.02
1.89
2.65
3.70
462
5.38
5.66

3 Months %
-0.03
1.89
261
372
459
5.35
5.66
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FYTD' %
-0.03
251
3.84
540
6.75
7.80
7.70

FYTD' %
-0.03
266
3.99
563
7.03
8.09
794

FYTD %
-0.04
271
4.04
573
716
818
8.05

1Year %
-0.04
3.69
777
1217
16.61
20.02
21.32

1Year %
-0.04
3.87
792
12.62
17.47
20.78
22.26

1Year %
-0.05
3.88
817
12.85
17.76
21.21
2263

5 Years % Notes
0.88 ¢ The investment returns shown on
3.54 this page are based on the unit price
movements of each investment portfolio
4.93 and are after tax at the rate indicated
6.80 and after fund charges that are charged
8.59 within the unit prices.
10.08 e Each investor’s returns within an
153 investment portfolio will depend on timing
’ of contribution payments and actual fees
5 Years % charged allowing for any fee rebates.
The after tax and fees returns shown are
100 therefore indicative of investment results
3.90 but June differ from the actual after fees
517 and tax returns achieved by individual
’ investors.
719
9.04 * FYTD means Financial Year to Date, which is
) from 1 April 2021
10.57
11.93
5 Years %
1.09
4.08
543
7.30
9.24
10.77
1216
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Investment Returns For Periods Ended 31 August 2021

Defence Force Superannuation Scheme

PIR

28%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

PIR

175%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

PIR

10.5%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

1Month %
-0.01
0.39
0.78
1.21
1.62
2.02
235

1Month %
-0.02
0.37
0.81
1.25
1.66
2.08
249

1Month %
0.00
0.39
0.83
1.27
175
218
252

3 Months %

-0.03
1.80

2,61

3.69
4.53
5.31

5.61

3 Months %
0.00
1.86
264
372
455
5.35
573

3 Months %
1.90
268
373
465
541
5.65
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FYTD’

-0.04
251
3.84
5.46
6.72
7.78
765

FYTD’

-0.01
264
4.00
5.68
6.98
8.05
8.03

FYTD’

256
410
5.76
7.20
8.27
8.04

%

%

1Year % 5 Years % Notes
-0.04 0.87 e The investment returns shown on
378 3.57 this page are based on the unit price
269 493 movements of each investment portfolio
: : and are after tax at the rate indicated
12.32 6.89 and after fund charges that are charged
16.71 866 within the unit prices.
19.95 1014 e Each investor’s returns within an
2133 160 investment portfolio will depend on timing
- - of contribution payments and actual fees
1Year % 5Years % charged allowing for any fee rebates.
The after tax and fees returns shown are
0.00 101 therefore indicative of investment results
3.85 3.89 but June differ from the actual after fees
8.26 5.37 and tax returns achieved by individual
' ' investors.
12.89 7.29
1742 914 e ‘“’indicates that investment option was
’ ) not operating for the full period or did not
20.89 10.69 have funds invested for the full period.
22.70 12.23 * FYTD means Financial Year to Date, which is
1Year % 5 Years % from 1 April 2021
12.82 7.37
17.88 8.80
21.32 10.95
22.71 1243
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< Investment Returns For Periods Ended 31 August 2021

One Month One Year Key

33.1%

NZ Shares
S&P/NZX 50 (with ICs)

Overseas Shares (Local Currency
MSCI World (Local Currency)

Overseas Shares (Unhedged)
MSCI World (Unhedged)

Global Property (Hedged)
FTSE EPRA NAREIT Developed

24.6%

1.4%

Global Infrastructure (Hedged)
FTSE Global Core Infrastructure 50/50

5.0%

NZFixed Interest
2.7% 3% Bloomberg NZ Bond Composite
- 1.6% 1.5% 0.7%
0/ 0
e 0 qo% ome -02% -47% 03% NZ Cash

ANZ 90 Day Bank Bills

Overseas Fixed Interest (Hedged)
Bloomberg Global Aggregate
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This document was prepared by New Zealand Defence Force (NZDF), Milestone Direct and Mercer (N.Z.) Limited (Mercer). The document has been published as a general information service and does not
take account of the investment objectives, financial situation and/or particular needs of any person. Before making any investment decision, you should take financial advice as to whether your intended action is
appropriate in light of your particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. Neither NZDF, Milestone Direct, nor Mercer or any related parties accepts any responsibility for any inaccuracy.

Copyright 2021 Mercer (N.Z) Limited. All rights reserved.
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